91 See documentation available at:

https://www.eia.gov/outlooks/aeo/nems/documentation/electricity/pdf/EMM_2022.pdf
92 Under the baseline, the proposed GNP rule results in installation of SCR controls in the 2030 run year on some

coal-fired EGUs that currently lack them. Under the scenarios modeled, a subset of these facilities retires rather
than retrofit, since they would face additional requirements under the GHG regulations modeled. This in turn
results in lower capital costs in the first run year and is balanced by higher costs in later years. Additionally,
renewable costs are assumed to decline over the forecast period. Given IPM’s perfect foresight, the model choses
to wait to build incremental RE until later in the period when costs are lower. Under the illustrative policy
scenarios the model builds this capacity sooner, which results in lower costs in the years built, but higher costs in
future years.

3-34

Table 3-15 Average Retail Electricity Price by Region for the Baseline and the
Illustrative Scenarios, 2030

All Sector
2030 Average Retail Electricity Price

Percent Change from Baseline
(2019 mills/kWh)

Region Baseline Final
Rules Alt. 1 Alt. 2 Final

Rules Alt. 1 Alt. 2

TRE 73 73 73 73 -1% -1% -1%
FRCC 98 98 98 97 0% 0% 0%
MISW 93 93 93 93 0% 0% -1%
MISC 91 91 91 91 0% 0% -1%
MISE 109 107 107 107 -2% -2% -2%
MISS 86 83 83 83 -3% -3% -3%
ISNE 157 157 156 156 0% 0% 0%
NYCW 210 211 211 211 0% 0% 0%
NYUP 126 126 126 126 0% 0% 0%
PJME 110 107 107 106 -3% -3% -3%
PJMW 97 97 96 96 0% -1% -1%
PJMC 89 87 87 87 -3% -3% -3%
PJMD 76 77 76 76 0% -1% -1%
SRCA 92 92 92 92 0% 0% 0%
SRSE 95 95 95 95 0% 0% 0%
SRCE 71 71 71 71 0% 0% 0%
SPPS 78 78 78 77 0% 1% -1%
SPPC 97 97 96 97 -1% -1% -1%
SPPN 65 66 66 65 1% 1% 0%
SRSG 102 102 102 102 0% 0% 0%
CANO 143 142 142 142 0% -1% -1%
CASO 174 173 173 173 0% 0% -1%
NWPP 82 81 81 81 -1% -1% -1%
RMRG 101 100 100 100 0% -1% -1%
BASN 96 97 97 97 1% 1% 1%
NATIONAL 100 99 99 99 -0.5% -1% -1%

3-35

Table 3-16 Average Retail Electricity Price by Region for the Baseline and the
Illustrative Scenarios, 2035

All Sector
2035 Average Retail Electricity Price

Percent Change from Baseline
(2019 mills/kWh)

Region Baseline Final
Rules Alt. 1 Alt. 2 Final

Rules Alt. 1 Alt. 2

TRE 78 80 80 80 2% 2% 2%
FRCC 92 92 92 92 1% 1% 1%
MISW 84 85 85 85 1% 1% 1%
MISC 81 82 82 82 1% 1% 1%
MISE 96 99 98 98 3% 3% 3%
MISS 79 81 81 81 2% 2% 2%
ISNE 156 156 156 156 0% 0% 0%
NYCW 209 210 210 210 0% 0% 0%
NYUP 125 126 125 125 1% 1% 1%
PJME 108 113 112 112 4% 3% 3%
PJMW 92 95 94 94 3% 3% 3%
PJMC 75 79 79 79 6% 5% 5%
PJMD 71 74 74 74 4% 3% 3%
SRCA 89 90 90 90 0% 0% 0%
SRSE 90 91 91 91 1% 1% 1%
SRCE 67 67 67 67 0% 0% 0%
SPPS 69 70 70 70 1% 1% 1%
SPPC 80 80 80 80 -1% -1% 0%
SPPN 63 64 64 64 1% 1% 1%
SRSG 103 104 104 104 0% 0% 0%
CANO 140 141 141 141 1% 1% 1%
CASO 173 173 173 173 0% 0% 0%
NWPP 79 79 79 79 0% 0% 0%
RMRG 93 95 95 95 2% 2% 2%
BASN 97 96 96 96 -1% -1% -1%
NATIONAL 96 97 97 97 1% 1% 1%

3-36

Table 3-17 Average Retail Electricity Price by Region for the Baseline and the
Illustrative Scenarios, 2040

All Sector
2040 Average Retail Electricity Price

Percent Change from Baseline
(2019 mills/kWh)

Region Baseline Final
Rules Alt. 1 Alt. 2 Final

Rules Alt. 1 Alt. 2

TRE 74 73 73 73 0% 0% 0%
FRCC 88 89 89 89 0% 0% 0%
MISW 79 80 80 80 1% 1% 1%
MISC 73 73 73 73 0% 0% 0%
MISE 98 98 98 98 0% 0% 0%
MISS 74 75 75 74 1% 1% 0%
ISNE 167 168 168 168 1% 1% 1%
NYCW 236 235 235 235 0% 0% 0%
NYUP 138 138 138 138 0% 0% 0%
PJME 117 117 117 117 0% 0% 0%
PJMW 89 90 89 90 0% 0% 0%
PJMC 78 78 78 78 0% 0% 0%
PJMD 74 74 74 74 0% 0% 0%
SRCA 87 87 87 87 0% 0% 0%
SRSE 84 84 84 84 0% 0% 0%
SRCE 66 66 66 66 0% 0% 0%
SPPS 66 66 66 66 1% 1% 1%
SPPC 76 76 76 76 0% 0% 0%
SPPN 62 62 62 62 0% 0% 0%
SRSG 98 98 98 98 0% 0% 0%
CANO 144 145 145 145 0% 0% 0%
CASO 172 173 173 173 0% 0% 0%
NWPP 81 80 80 80 -1% -1% -1%
RMRG 88 88 88 88 1% 1% 0%
BASN 96 95 95 95 -1% -1% -1%
NATIONAL 95 95 95 95 0.2% 0.2% 0.1%

3-37

Table 3-18 Average Retail Electricity Price by Region for the Baseline and the
Illustrative Scenarios, 2045

All Sector
2045 Average Retail Electricity Price

Percent Change from Baseline
(2019 mills/kWh)

Region Baseline Final
Rules Alt. 1 Alt. 2 Final

Rules Alt. 1 Alt. 2

TRE 66 66 66 66 1% 1% 1%
FRCC 86 86 86 86 0% 0% 0%
MISW 77 78 78 78 1% 1% 1%
MISC 70 71 71 71 1% 1% 1%
MISE 94 95 95 95 1% 1% 1%
MISS 69 68 69 69 0% 0% 0%
ISNE 161 161 161 161 0% 0% 0%
NYCW 227 229 229 229 1% 1% 1%
NYUP 128 129 129 129 1% 1% 1%
PJME 116 116 116 116 0% 0% 0%
PJMW 87 87 87 87 1% 1% 1%
PJMC 76 77 77 77 0% 0% 0%
PJMD 74 74 74 74 0% 0% 0%
SRCA 87 87 87 87 0% 0% 0%
SRSE 84 85 85 85 1% 1% 1%
SRCE 64 65 65 65 1% 1% 1%
SPPS 65 66 66 66 1% 1% 2%
SPPC 70 71 71 71 1% 1% 1%
SPPN 63 65 65 66 3% 3% 3%
SRSG 94 95 95 95 1% 1% 1%
CANO 141 141 141 141 0% 0% 0%
CASO 171 171 171 171 0% 0% 0%
NWPP 82 84 84 84 3% 3% 3%
RMRG 83 85 85 85 2% 2% 2%
BASN 94 95 95 95 2% 1% 2%
NATIONAL 92 93 93 93 0.7% 0.6% 0.7%

3-38

Figure 3-3 Electricity Market Module Regions
Source: EIA (http://www.eia.gov/forecasts/aeo/pdf/nerc_map.pdf)

3.7 Limitations

EPA’s modeling is based on expert judgment of various input assumptions for variables

whose outcomes are uncertain. As a general matter, the Agency reviews the best available

information from engineering studies of air pollution controls and new capacity construction

costs to support a reasonable modeling framework for analyzing the cost, emission changes, and

other impacts of regulatory actions for EGUs. The annualized cost of the rules for EGUs, as